LOS ALAMITOS RACE COURSE - December 7, 2025 - Race 3
CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 122 Ibs.; Older, 125 Ibs. Claiming Price $10,000. Claiming Price:

$10,000

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Sweet Marini - 1:01.95 - December 11, 2014)

Purse: $17,000

Plus: $1,660 Other Sources
Available Money: $18,660

Value of Race: $18,660 1st $10,200, 2nd $3,400, 3rd $2,040, 4th $1,020, 5th $500, 6th $500, 7th $500, 8th $500
Weather: Clear, 71° Track: Fast
Off at: 1:30 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic
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Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Raging Waters (Ayuso, Armando)
Bluegrass Go Go (Franco, Geovanni)
Winds of Freedom (Frey, Kyle)

Great King (FR) (Kimura, Kazushi)

Panuco (Lezcano, Abel)

Alpine Thunder (Herrera, Diego)
Yogi Boy (Ramirez, Ricardo)
Carol's Comic (Baze, Tyler)

Fractional Times: 21.86 45.00 56.56

Split Times:
Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner:

(23:14) (11:56) (6:24)

Breeder: Tommy Town Thoroughbreds, LLC
Owner: Steve R. Knapp

Trainer: Knapp, Steve

2 Claimed Horse(s): Winds of Freedom
Yogi Boy

Claiming Prices:
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Final Time: 1:02.80

New Trainer: Steve R. Knapp
New Trainer: Mike Puype

Start 1/4 3/8

6 51 1/2 4Head
1 2! 2!

2 lHead lHead
4 3Hea\d 52 12
7 6Head 7Head
8 71/2 6l/2
3 4Head 3Head
5 8 8

Fin
14
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Video Race Replay

Odds

4.50
12.20
2.30*
2.40
11.00
33.90
5.70
11.20

Comments

btwn,2w,tip out,clear
outside,led,held 2nd
inside,weakened,svd3rd
bid 4deep, flattened
bmpd st,ins,no rally
4-5w into str,no rally

bid 3deep into str,wkn
4wd, 5-6wd into str

Raging Waters, Chestnut Gelding, by Ministers Wild Cat out of Calm the Sea, by Stormy Atlantic. Foaled Apr 16, 2018 in California.

New Owner: Thomsen Racing LLC and Peal, Larry
New Owner: George and Martha Schwary Racing LLC

2 - Raging Waters: $10,000; 4 - Bluegrass Go Go: $10,000; 3 - Winds of Freedom: $10,000; 8 - Great King (FR):

$10,000; 1 - Panuco: $10,000; 7 - Alpine Thunder: $10,000; 5 - Yogi Boy: $10,000; 9 - Carol's Comic: $10,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Topstitch (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: $100,423

Pgm Horse
2 Raging Waters
4 Bluegrass Go Go
3 Winds of Freedom

Win Place  Show
11.00 6.20 3.60
10.60 5.60

3.00

Wager Type
$1.00 Pick 3

$2.00 Daily Double
$1.00 Exacta
$1.00 Superfecta
$1.00 Trifecta

Winning Numbers
5-6-2 (3 correct)

6-2

2-4

2-4-3-8

2-4-3

Payoff
25.70
42.40
46.80

1,407.60
263.40

Pool
21,418
8,605
51,847
26,712
29,313

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 3/8 Str Fin
2 Raging Waters 6 5ll4 4114 1! 14
4 Bluegrass Go Go 1 pHead oHead 2! 24
3 Winds of Freedom 2 1Head 1Head 32 34
8  GreatKing (FR) 4 3! gl 43 4512
1 Panuco 7 G234 ZAUA 534 612
7 Alpine Thunder 8 73 g3%4  gdl2 G714
5 Yogi Boy 3 gtus gt 53 78314
9  Carol's Comic 5 g3 12 gtz gb 14 g°

Trainers: 2 - Knapp, Steve; 4 - Wright, Blaine; 3 - Hess, Jr., Robert; 8 - Rodriguez, Francisco; 1 - O'Neill, Doug; 7 - Hernandez, Jr., Jose; 5 - Morfin,
Sergio; 9 - Brinkerhoff, Val

Owners: 2 -Steve R. Knapp; 4 -Ron Kalina; 3 - White Fence LLC, Buckendorf, Larry S., Harringer, Tyler, Kilgore, Tom and Medina, David; 8 - Rockingham

Ranch; 1 - Bambauer, Sheila, King, Wende, Mora, Leandro and Valencia, John; 7 - Huntertown Farm LLC; 5 - Morfin, Jaime and Quinteros,

Otoniel; 9 - Bobby and Carol Ann Grayson Living Trust;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

RAGING WATERS bumped leaving the gate, stalked between early, followed behind the leaders in the two path on the turn, tipped out at the top of the lane
to launch a bid, challenged three deep at the three-sixteenths pole, cleared into the furlong grounds and won going away. BLUEGRASS GO GO pressed
from outside, dueled around the turn, led between at the three-sixteenths pole, lost command shortly after and stayed on to secure second. WINDS OF
FREEDOM showed the way while under pressure up the backstretch, fought head to head around the bend, lost command to BLUEGRASS GO GO, fought
to midstretch, weakened in the late stages but was able to save third. GREAT KING (FR) chased four deep to the turn, three deep around the bend, bid four
deep entering the lane and flattened in the final furlong. PANUCO bumped leaving the gate, stalked along the rail, lost positions around the turn and could
not rally. ALPINE THUNDER chased out of range well off the rail, entered the lane four to five wide and lacked a rally. YOGI BOY chased three deep
between runners, continued between foes on the turn, bid three deep exiting the bend and weakened. CAROL'S COMIC settled widest in the early stages,
went four wide int othe turn, chased five to six wide into the lane and was never a factor.
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