## LOS ALAMITOS RACE COURSE - December 7, 2025 - Race 3

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 122 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Claiming Price \$10,000. Claiming Price:

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Sweet Marini - 1:01.95 - December 11, 2014)

Purse: \$17.000

Plus: \$1.660 Other Sources Available Money: \$18,660

Value of Race: \$18,660 1st \$10,200, 2nd \$3,400, 3rd \$2,040, 4th \$1,020, 5th \$500, 6th \$500, 7th \$500, 8th \$500

Weather: Clear, 71° Track: Fast

Off at: 1:30 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	t M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
14Nov25 8DMR3	2	Raging Waters (Ayuso, Armando)	125	L bf	2	6	5 1 1/2	4 <sup>Head</sup>	11	14	4.50	btwn,2w,tip out,clear
7Nov25 <sup>4</sup> DMR <sup>4</sup>	4	Bluegrass Go Go (Franco, Geovanni)	125	L	4	1	21	21	2 <sup>1</sup>	21 1/4	12.20	outside,led,held 2nd
30Oct25 <sup>2</sup> DMR <sup>2</sup>	3	Winds of Freedom (Frey, Kyle)	122	Lb	3	2	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>Neck</sup>	2.30*	inside,weakened,svd3rd
16Nov25 9DMR5	8	Great King (FR) (Kimura, Kazushi)	125	L bf	7	4	3 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	2.40	bid 4deep, flattened
30Oct25 <sup>2</sup> DMR <sup>4</sup>	1	Panuco (Lezcano, Abel)	122	Lb	1	7	6 <sup>Head</sup>	7 <sup>Head</sup>	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>3/4</sup>	11.00	bmpd st,ins,no rally
24Oct25 8SA11	7	Alpine Thunder (Herrera, Diego)	125	Lb	6	8	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	6.1/2	6 <sup>Head</sup>	61 1/2	33.90	4-5w into str,no rally
9Nov25 <sup>4</sup> LA <sup>1</sup>	5	Yogi Boy (Ramirez, Ricardo)	125	L	5	3	4 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>Neck</sup>	5.70	bid 3deep into str,wkn
14Nov25 8DMR5	9	Carol's Comic (Baze, Tyler)	125	Lb	8	5	8	8	8	8	11.20	4wd, 5-6wd into str

Fractional Times: 21.86 45.00 56.56 Split Times:

Run-Up: 60 feet

(23:14) (11:56) (6:24)

Winner: Raging Waters, Chestnut Gelding, by Ministers Wild Cat out of Calm the Sea, by Stormy Atlantic. Foaled Apr 16, 2018 in California.

Final Time: 1:02.80

Breeder: Tommy Town Thoroughbreds, LLC

Owner: Steve R. Knapp Trainer: Knapp, Steve

2 Claimed Horse(s): Winds of Freedom New Trainer: Steve R. Knapp New Owner: Thomsen Racing LLC and Peal, Larry Yogi Boy New Trainer: Mike Puype New Owner: George and Martha Schwary Racing LLC

Claiming Prices: 2 - Raging Waters: \$10,000; 4 - Bluegrass Go Go: \$10,000; 3 - Winds of Freedom: \$10,000; 8 - Great King (FR):

\$10,000; 1 - Panuco: \$10,000; 7 - Alpine Thunder: \$10,000; 5 - Yogi Boy: \$10,000; 9 - Carol's Comic: \$10,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Topstitch (Veterinarian)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$100,423

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Raging Waters	11.00	6.20	3.60	\$1.00 Pick 3	5-6-2 (3 correct)	25.70	21,418
4	Bluegrass Go Go		10.60	5.60	\$2.00 Daily Double	6-2	42.40	8,605
3	Winds of Freedom			3.00	\$1.00 Exacta	2-4	46.80	51,847
					\$1.00 Superfecta	2-4-3-8	1,407.60	26,712
					\$1.00 Trifecta	2-4-3	263.40	29,313

**Past Performance Running Line Preview** 

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	
2	Raging Waters	6	5 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	4 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>4</sup>	
4	Bluegrass Go Go	1	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>4</sup>	
3	Winds of Freedom	2	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>5 1/4</sup>	
8	Great King (FR)	4	3 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	
1	Panuco	7	$6^{2\ 3/4}$	7 <sup>4 1/4</sup>	7 <sup>5 3/4</sup>	5 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	
7	Alpine Thunder	8	$7^{3}$	6 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	6 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>7 1/4</sup>	
5	Yogi Boy	3	4 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	7 <sup>8 3/4</sup>	
9	Carol's Comic	5	8 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>6 1/4</sup>	8 <sup>9</sup>	

Trainers: 2 - Knapp, Steve; 4 - Wright, Blaine; 3 - Hess, Jr., Robert; 8 - Rodriguez, Francisco; 1 - O'Neill, Doug; 7 - Hernandez, Jr., Jose; 5 - Morfin,

Sergio; 9 - Brinkerhoff, Val

2 -Steve R. Knapp; 4 -Ron Kalina; 3 - White Fence LLC, Buckendorf, Larry S., Harringer, Tyler, Kilgore, Tom and Medina, David; 8 - Rockingham Ranch; 1 - Bambauer, Sheila, King, Wende, Mora, Leandro and Valencia, John; 7 - Huntertown Farm LLC; 5 - Morfin, Jaime and Quinteros,

Otoniel; 9 - Bobby and Carol Ann Grayson Living Trust;

## Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

RAGING WATERS bumped leaving the gate, stalked between early, followed behind the leaders in the two path on the turn, tipped out at the top of the lane to launch a bid, challenged three deep at the three-sixteenths pole, cleared into the furlong grounds and won going away. BLUEGRASS GO GO pressed from outside, dueled around the turn, led between at the three-sixteenths pole, lost command shortly after and stayed on to secure second. WINDS OF FREEDOM showed the way while under pressure up the backstretch, fought head to head around the bend, lost command to BLUEGRASS GO GO, fought to midstretch, weakened in the late stages but was able to save third. GREAT KING (FR) chased four deep to the turn, three deep around the bend, bid four deep entering the lane and flattened in the final furlong. PANUCO bumped leaving the gate, stalked along the rail, lost positions around the turn and could not rally. ALPINE THUNDER chased out of range well off the rail, entered the lane four to five wide and lacked a rally. YOGI BOY chased three deep between runners, continued between foes on the turn, bid three deep exiting the bend and weakened. CAROL'S COMIC settled widest in the early stages, went four wide int othe turn, chased five to six wide into the lane and was never a factor.